

**Granted**

Supreme Court, U.S.  
**FILED**

**OCT 22 1999**

No. 98-1706

CLERK

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT  
TANKER OWNERS (INTERTANKO),  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GARY LOCKE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DANIEL J. POPEO  
R. SHAWN GUNNARSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 588-0302

October 22, 1999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION SHOULD NOT BE INDULGED WHERE THE CHALLENGED STATE LAW OCCUPIES AN AREA TRADITIONALLY RESERVED TO THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT .....	7
A. Evidence of Original Understanding Tends to Establish that the National Government Possesses an Especially Strong Claim to Authority in the Related Areas of Foreign Affairs and Foreign Commerce .....	9
B. The Constitution Invests the Federal Government with Power to Bind the Nation in Matters of Foreign Affairs and Foreign Commerce .....	16
C. This Court's Decisions Repeatedly Emphasize that the Federal Government Has Paramount Authority to Conduct Foreign Affairs and Regulate Foreign Commerce .....	21
D. The Presumption Against Preemption Should Not Be Indulged In this Case, Because Washington's BAP Regulations	

Occupy Areas Traditionally Reserved to the Federal Government	24
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994) .....	9
<i>Buttfield v. Stranahan</i> , 192 U.S. 470 (1904) .....	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Hammond</i> , 726 F.2d 483 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	4
<i>The Chinese Exclusion Case</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	22
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	8-9
<i>Container Corp. v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983) .....	28
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Assn. v. De la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) .....	9
<i>H. P. Hood &amp; Sons v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949) .....	15-16
<i>Henderson v. Mayor of New York</i> , 92 U.S. 259 (1876) .....	25
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	21, 22, 26, 28
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 540 (1840)	21
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979) .....	26
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	8
<i>Kelly v. Washington</i> , 302 U.S. 1 (1937) .....	25
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	8
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 116 S. Ct. 2240 (1996).	8, 9
<i>Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages</i> , 423 U.S. 276 (1976)	9, 23
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation and Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	8
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 117 S. Ct. 2365 (1997) .	18
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1977)	4-5, 9
<i>Retail Clerks Int'l Assoc. v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963) .....	8
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	9, 24
<i>State v. Pollock</i> , 136 Wash. 25, 29 (1925) .....	3
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942) .....	22

<i>Wardair Canada, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Revenue</i> , 447 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	27
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968) .....	23
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Rules, and Other Governmental Materials:	
Act of Dec. 31, 1792, ch. 1, 1 Stat. 287 .....	25
Act of Sept. 1, 1789, ch. 11, 1 Stat. 55 .....	25
Act to Prevent Pollution from Ships, Pub. L. No. 96-478, 94 Stat. 2297 .....	28
Letter from Douglas J. Bennett, Jr. (Asst. Sec'y for Cong. Affairs) to Cong. John Murphy (Chair, House Merchant Marine & Fisheries Comm.) (Sept. 13, 1977) .....	28
Letter from the Embassy of Canada to the U.S. Department of State (May 7, 1997) (Note No. 0389) .....	29
Note Verbale from the Royal Danish Embassy to the U.S. Department of State (June 14, 1996) (File No. 60 USA.1/4) .....	29
Oil Pollution Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-380, 104 Stat. 484 .....	4, 28
Port and Tanker Safety Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-474, 92 Stat. 471 .....	4, 28
Ports and Waterways Safety Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-340, 86 Stat. 424 .....	4, 28
S. Rep. No. 92-248 (1971) .....	27
SUP. CT. R. 14.1(a) .....	7
Tank Vessel Act of 1936, Pub. L. No. 74-765, 49 Stat. 1889 .....	4, 28
46 U.S.C. § 11 .....	25
46 U.S.C. § 3303(a) .....	28
46 U.S. § 3711 .....	28
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8 .....	16-17
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10 .....	17-18
U.S. CONST. art. II .....	17
U.S. CONST. art. VI (Supremacy Clause) .....	<i>passim</i>
WASH. ADMIN. CODE § 317-21-020 .....	27
WASH. ADMIN. CODE § 317-21-200 .....	2

WASH. ADMIN. CODE § 317-21-230 .....	2
WASH. ADMIN. CODE § 317-21-235 .....	2
WASH. ADMIN. CODE § 317-21-245 .....	2
WASH. ADMIN. CODE § 317-21-250 .....	2
WASH. ADMIN. CODE § 317-21-255 .....	2
WASH. ADMIN. CODE § 317-21-265(a) .....	3
WASH. CONST. art. XXIV, § 1 .....	3
1991 Wash. Laws ch. 200 § 101(3)(c) .....	27
WASH. REV. CODE § 88.46.040(1) .....	1, 2
WASH. REV. CODE § 88.46.040(3) .....	2
Other Materials:	
Craig H. Allen, <i>Federalism in the Era of Interna- tional Standards: Federal and State Govern- ment Regulation of Merchant Vessels in the United States (Part I)</i> , 29 J. MAR. L. & COM. 335 (1998) .....	24, 25
Craig H. Allen, <i>Federalism in the Era of Interna- tional Standards: Federal and State Govern- ment Regulation of Merchant Vessels in the United States (Part II)</i> , 29 J. MAR. L. & COM. 565 (1998) .....	27
Craig H. Allen, <i>Federalism in the Era of Interna- tional Standards: Federal and State Govern- ment Regulation of Merchant Vessels in the United States (Part III)</i> , 30 J. MAR. L. & COM. 85 (1999) .....	27, 29
STANLEY ELKINS & ERIC MCKITRICK, <i>THE AGE OF FEDERALISM</i> (1993) .....	25
JONATHAN ELLIOT, <i>THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GENERAL CONVENTION AT PHILADELPHIA IN 1787</i> (2d ed., 1836) .....	14-15
THE FEDERALIST (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961) .....	18-20
JACK N. RAKOVE, <i>ORIGINAL MEANINGS: POLITICS AND IDEAS IN THE MAKING OF THE CONSTITU- TION</i> (1996) .....	10-12

THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1966) .....	12-13
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITU- TION OF THE UNITED STATES (Carolina Aca- demic Press 1987) (abridged ed., 1833) .....	10, 20, 27
